EMVI G IERTAL
CAMBRIA R OTIOTION March 3, 2000

Qakland, CA
Soncma, CA
Portland, OR
Seattle, WA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

44 65th Street
Suite B

Oakland, CA 94608
Tei (510) 420-0700
Fax (510} 420-9170

eva chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502

Re: Fourth Quarter 1999 Monitoring Report

Shell-branded Service Station
8930 Bancroft Avenue
Qakland, Califorma

Incident #98995742

Cambria Project #242-1408-002

Dear Ms.chu:

On behalf of Equiva Services LLC, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is
submitting this ground water monitoring report in accordance with the reporting requirements of
23 CCR 26524d.

FOURTH QUARTER 1999 ACTIVITIES

Ground Water Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California gauged
and sampled all site wells. Blaine calculated ground water elevations and compiled the analytical
data. Cambria prepared a ground water elevation contour map (Figure 1). The Blaine report,
presenting the laboratory report and supporting field documents, is included as Attachment A.

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA)} Letter Response: In response to
ACHSCA’s letter dated November 1, 1999, Cambria is performing a.condu-study.and.-well,
survey.an order 10 begin developiag a site conceptual moded for the site. This information will be
included in the first quarter 2000 monitoring repott.

ANTICIPATED FIRST QUARTER 2000 ACTIVITIES

Ground Water Monitoring: Blaine will gauge and sample all site wells and tabulate the data.

Cambria will prepare a monitoring report.



CAMBRIA eva chu

March 3, 2000

CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Troy Buggle at
(510) 420-3333 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc

ol : {r’ fof J./f_

| ! /4
“Troy A. Buggle
Senior Staff Scientist

b7

Ailsa Le May, R.G.
Senior Geologist

Figure: 1 - Ground Water Elevation Contour Map
Attachment: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes

ces Karen Petryna, Equiva Services LLC, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, California 91501-7869
Leroy Griffin, City of Qakland Fire Department, 505 14" Street. Suite 702, Oakland,
CA 94612
£0ak8930\gmidg99gm.doc
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ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Ground Water Monitoring Report
and Field Notes




1680 AOGERS AVENUE
BLAINE SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95112-1105
TECH SERVICES = (408) 573-7771 FAX

(408) 573-0555 PHONE

January 27, 2000

Karen Petryna

Equiva Services LLC
P.O. Box 78069

Burbank, CA 91510-7809

Fourth Quarter 1999 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

8930 Bancroft Avenue

Oakland, CA

Monitoring performed on December 23, 1999

Groundwater Monitoring Report 991223-1-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to waler, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicabie),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume ol water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transporied o the laboratory in conformance with EPA slandards. Purgewater (if applicable)
15, likewise, collected and transported to the Shell Martinez Manuflacturing Complex.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpled from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samnples and the field data sheets are attached (o this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrcolled in annual eight hour refiesher courses.




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary for the proper
and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. concentrates on objective
data collection and does not participate in the interpretation of analytical results, the definition of
geological or hydrological conditions, the formulation of recommendations, or the marketing of
remedial systems.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

ity J4ln—

Deidre Kerwin
Operations Manager

DK/jh

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheet

cc: Anm Kreml
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65™ Street, Suite C
Oakland, CA 94608-2411



WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
8930 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, CA
Wic #204-5508-1305

- Depth to |
Well ID Date | Water Elevation

ft.) {MSL)

MW-1 | 12/17/1998 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <25 NA 53.19 11.87 41.32
MW-1 | 03/09/1999 | <50.0 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <5.00 NA 53.19 8.21 44,98
MW-1 | 06/16/1999 | <50.0 NA | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <5.00 NA 53.19 15.04 38.15
Mw-1 | 09/30/1998 | <50.0 NA | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <5.00 NA 53.19 |  18.02 37.17

MW | 12i23i1990) 1] <50.0 | NALLI| <0500 | <0i500 | 1<0.500) 1105000 | l<2.6000 IR NALE | ' R |
Mw-2 | 12/17/1998 | 9.900 NA <5.0 37 22 47 48 <20 52.66 11.65 41.01
Mw-2 | 03/09/1999 | 2.760 NA 12.3 7.50 85.4 444 <50.0 NA 52.66 8.07 44.59
MW-2 | 06/16/1999 | 2570 NA 36.3 116 6.19 10.8 <50.0 NA 52 66 14.63 38.03
MW-2 | 09/30/11999 | 1,960 NA 19.1 3.20 4.55 26.9 <25.0 NA 52.66 15.63 37.03

TMwe2 | 12/23/1999] | 14451 [NA | 1,30 | <0.500.] <0500 || 0:898 | <2550 | NAUI| 5z 66 | IAAA2 | 3824

MW-3 12/17/1998 <50 NA <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 10 11 51.30 11.85 39.45
MW-3 03/09/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <5.00 NA 51.30 6.53 4477
MW-3 06/16/1999 <50.0 NA <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <5.00 NA 51.30 12.71 38.59
MW-3 09/30/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 5.14 NA 51.30 14.07 37.23

TMWi3 | 12/23/199971] <500 | NAL1[11%5:001 || €5100.0[11<5:00. | |126001| nee25 000 [INARS i S
MwW-4 12/17/1998 700 NA 4.3 0.88 <0.50 <0.50 21,000 | 26,000 50.73 10.80 39.93
MW-4 03/09/1999 83.9 NA <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 17,900 | 23,700 50.73 6.91 43.82
MW-4 04/16/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0500 | <0.500 | 10,600 | 19.200 50.73 12.84 37.89
MW-4 09/30/1999 51.2 NA <0.500 | <0.5 500 | <0.500 | <0.500

MW-4 | | 12/23/1908 || <1000 | NAL <1000 71,000 | <100.] <1

MW-5 12/17/1998 750 NA <0.50 17 1.8 3.5 33 32 51.43 11.51 39.92
MW-5 03/09/1989 <50.0 MNA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <5.00 NA 51.43 7.15 44.28
MW-5 06/16/199% 646 NA 9.26 1.05 <1.00 <1.00 <10.0 NA 51.43 13.47 37.96
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

8930 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, CA
Wic #204-5508-1305
MTBE | MIBE Depth to W
Welt ID Date TPPH TEPH 8020 8260 TOC Water Elevation
ugll) | (uglt) | (MSL) ft)y | (MSL) |
MW-5 | 08/30/1999 484 NA 1.93 0511 | <0.500 | <0.500 159 NA 51.43 14.41 37.02
Mw-5 | 12231880 [ 944 | NAUL| 458 | 2 e ] T I ' ' ;
MW-6 12/17/1998 940 NA 27 0.32 2.4 2.3 3.0 3.2 51.88 11.37 40.51
MW-6 | 03/09/1999 336 NA 7.78 1.60 2.40 6.36 <10.0 NA 51.88 8.10 43.78
MW-6 | 06/16/1999 308 NA 245 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 7.39 NA 51.88 14.49 37.39
MW-6 | 09/30/1998 80.2 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 24.8 NA 51.88 15.30 36.58
MW-6 | 1212371899 | 148 | NA | 0518 | <0:600/] <0.500 ] <0:5000] 643 || NA [ 51880

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method 8015
TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015
BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzens, xylenas by EPA Method B020

MTBE = methykteriary-butyl ether by EPA Method B020

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwatar

ugf/L = parts por BMon

msl = Mean sea level

fi = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable

Page 2



. 885 Jarvis Drive
SeqUOIa Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

v An alytlc al FAX (408) 782-6308

January 10, 2000

Leah Davis

Blaine Tech Services (Shell)

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95142

RE: Equiva 8930 Bancroft Ave., Oakland/M912888

Dear Leah Davis

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received by the laboratory on December 23, 1988. If you
have any questions concerning this repori, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Kayvap/rimyai
Project Manager D.M.

CA ELAP Certificate Number 1210



Sequoia

i

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

W Analytical

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Equiva Sampled: 12/23/99

1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 8930 Bancroft Ave. Received: 12/23/99

San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager:  Leah Davis Reported:  1/10/00
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR M912888

Sample Description Laboratory Sample Number Sample Matrix Date Sampled

MW-1 M912888-01 Water 12/23/99

MW-2 M912888-02 Water 12/23/99

MW-3 M912888-03 Water 12/23/59

MW-4 M912888-04 Water 12/23/99

MW-5 M912888-03 Water 12/23/99

MW-6 M912888-06 Water 12/23/99

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.

€
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Sequoia
Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

Blaine Tech Services {Shell) Project: Equiva Sampled: 12/23/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 8930 Bancroft Ave. Received:  12/23/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Leah Davis Reported:  1/10/00
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
MW-1 M912888-01 Water
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 0010012 1/2/00 1/2/00 50.0 ND ug/l
Benzene " " " 0.500 ND "
Toluene " " " 0.500 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
Xylenes (total) " " " 0.500 ND "
‘Methyl tert-butyl ether " ! " 250 ND " )
Surrogate: a,a, a—Triﬂuaroroluene " u a 70.0-130 99.5 % B T
MW-2 M912888-02 Water
Purgeable Hydrecarbons 0016012 1/2/00 1/2/00 50.0 . 145 ugfl 1
Benzene " " " 0.500 130 "
Toluene " " 0.500 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
Xylenes (total) " " 4 0.500 0.899 "
Methyl tert-buty! ether " Y " 2.50 ND "
Surrogateﬁ;a,a- Triftuoratoluene " - 4 " 70.0-130 07 %
MWw-3 M912888-03 Water
Purgeable Hydiocarbons 0010012 1/2/00 1/2/00 500 ND ug/l D
Benzene " " 5.00 ND " D
Toluene v " v 5.00 ND " D
Ethylbenzene " * " 5.00 ND N D
Xylenes (iotal) " " " 5.00 ND " D
Methy] tert-butyl ether " " " _ 250 ND " D
Surrogate: a,q, a-Trifluorotoluene " " 030 - 97.8 %
Mw4 M912888-04 Water
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 0010012 1/2/00 1/2/00 100 ND ug/l D
Benzene " " " 1.00 ND " D
Toluene " " " 1.00 ND " D
Ethyibenzene " " v 1.00 ND " D
Xylenes (total) " " " 1.00 ND " D
‘Methyl tert-butyl ether " " 1/6/00 2% 79% 02D
Surrogate: a,a, a—Trzﬂuorotoluene ” " 200 70.0-130 94.7 %
MW-5 M912888-05 Water
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 0010109 1/5/00 1/5/00 250 944 ug/l 3.b
Benzene " " " 2.50 4.59 " D
Toluene " " " 2.50 17.7 " D
Ethylbenzene " " " 2.50 3.79 " D
Xylenes (total) " " " 2.50 16.7 " D

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia
W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Equiva Sampled: 12/23/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 8930 Bancroft Ave. Received: 12/23/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Leah Davis Reported:  1/10/00
Tatal Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Batch Date Date Suirogate Reporting
Analyte Number  Prepared  Analyzed  Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
MW-S (continued) M912888-05 Water
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0010109 1/5/00 V500 125 . 214 wgl D
Surrogate. a,a,.a-Trifluorotoluene o " " T 70.0-130 81.2 % i
MW-6 M912888-66 Water
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 0010018  1/3/00 1/3/00 50.0 149 ug/] 1
Benzene " " ! 0.500 0.518 "
Toluene " " " 0.500 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
Xylenes {total) " " " 0.500 ND "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " " " 2.50 6.43 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " " T 0130 3 % T

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report for rext of notes and definitions.
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885 Jarvis Drive

SequOia Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. (408) 776-9600
W Analytical

FAX (408) 782-6308

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Equiva Sampled: 12/23/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 8930 Bancroft Ave. Received: 12/23/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Leah Davis Reported:  1/10/00

MTBE by EPA Method 8260A
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
MW-4 M912888-04 Water
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0010224  1/6/00 1/8/00 250 . 8400 ug/l D

" " " 70.0-130 76.2 %

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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1 ! ¢
885 Jarvis Drive

SeqUOia Morgan Hill, CA 95037

{(408) 776-9600

v Analytlcal FAX (408) 782-6308

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Equiva Sampled: 12/23/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 8930 Bancroft Ave. Received: 12/23/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Leah Davis Reported:  1/10/00

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits % Limit % Notes*
Batch: (010012 Date Prepared: 1/2/00 Extraction Method: EPA S030B [P/T]
Blank 0010012-BLK1 .
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 1/2/00 ND ug/l 50.0
Benzene " ND " 0.500
Toluene " ND " 0.500
Ethylbenzene ' " ND " 0.500
Xylenes (total) " ND " 0.500
Methyl tert-butyl ether " ND " 2.50
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 100 975 " 70.0-130 975
LCS 0010012-BS1
Benzene 1/2/00 10.0 7.45 ug/l 70.0-130 745
Toluene " 10.0 7.91 " 70.0-130  79.1
Ethylbenzene " 10.0 8.03 " 70.0-130 803
Kylenes (total) " 30.0 259 " 70.0-130 863 L
Surrogate: a.a,a-Triflucrotoluene " 10.0 9.77 " 70.0-130 977
Matrix Spike 0010012-MS1 M912888-01
Benzene 1/2/00 10.0 ND 7.80 ug/l 60.0-140  78.0
Toluene " 10.0 ND 8.52 " 60.0-140  85.2
Ethylbenzene " 10.0 ND 8.51 " 60.0-140  85.1
Xylenes (total) " 30.0 ND 26.3 " 60.0-140 877
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triffuorotoluene T R T/Y) 102 70.0-130 12
Matrix Spike Dup 0010012-MSD1  M9212885-01
Benzene 1/2/00 10.0 ND 7.83 ug/l 60.0-140 783 250 0.384
Toluene " 10.0 ND 8.51 " 60.0-140 851 250 0117
Ethylbenzene ; 10.0 ND 842 " 60.0-140 842 250 186
Xylenes (total) " 30.0 ND 26.3 " 60.0-140 877 250 o L
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene ” 10.0 S 9.59 " 700-130 959
Batch: 0010018 Date Prepared: 1/3/00 Extraction Method: EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank 0010018-BLK1 _
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 1/3/00 ND ug/l 50.0
Benzene " ND " 0.500
Toluene " ND " 0.500
Ethylbenzene " ND " 0.500
Xylenes (total) " ND " 0.500
Methyl tert-butyl ether " ND " 2.50 -
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene " we e v w0130 1o
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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. 885 Jarvis Dri
SeqUOla Morgan Hill, CA 05037

(408) 776-9600

W% Analytical FAX (408) 762.6308

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Equiva Sampled: 12/23/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 8930 Bancroft Ave. Received: 12/23/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager:  Leah Davis Reported:  1/10/00

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD

Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*

LCS 0010018-BS1

Purgeable Hydrocarbens o 1/3/00 250 257 uwgh 70.0-130 103

Surrogate: a,aa-Trifluorotoluene " 10.0 105 " 70.0-130 105

Batch: 0010109 Date Prepared: 1/5/00 Extraction Method: EPA S030B [P/T]

Blank 0010109-BL.K1

Purgeable Hydrocarbons 1/5/00 ND ug/1 50.0

Benzene " ND " 0.500

Taoluene " ND " 0,500

Ethylbenzene " ND " 0.500

Xylenes (total) " ND * 0.50¢

Methyl tert-butyl ether " ) ND " ) 2.50 _ -

Surrogate: a a,a-Trifluorotoluene ” 16.0 10.4 " 70.0-130 104

LCS 0010109-BS1

Purgeable Hydrocarbons o 1/5/00 250 224 ug/l ) 70.0-130  89.6

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene y 10.0 7.53 "o 70.0-130 735

LCS Dup 0010109-BSTH

Purgeable Hydrocarbons 1/5/00 250 264 ug/l 70.0-130 106 250 168

Surrogate: o,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 10.0 821 " . 70.0-130 821

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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1 1
885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hlll, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308

Sequoia
W Analytical

Blaine Tech Services (Shell)
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112

Sampled: 12/23/99
Received:  12/23/99
Reported: 1/10/00

Project: Equiva
Project Number: 8930 Bancroft Ave.
Project Manager: Leah Davis

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits % Limit % Notes*
Batch: 0010224 Date Prepared: 1/6/00 Extraction Method: EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank 0010224-BLK1 .
Methy! tert-buty] ether I/600 ND ug/l 0.500
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 " 10.0 7.29 " 70.0-130 729
Blank 0010224-BLK2
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1/7/00 o ND ug/l 0.500
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4¢ " 10.0 832 " 70.0-130 852
Blank 0010224-BLK3
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1/8/00 ND ug/] 0.500
Surrogate: !,2-Dichloroethane-d4 " 10.0 7.80 " 700-130 780
LCS 0010224-BS1
Methyt tert-butyl ether ~ 1/6/00 10.0 8.36 ug/i 70.0-130  83.6
Surrogate: 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 i 10.0 7.77 * 70.0-130 77.7
LCS 0010224-BS2
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1/7/00 10.0 868 ug/l 70.0-130 868
Surrogate: 1 2-Dichloroethane-d4 " no 7.65 " 70.0-130  76.5
LCS 0010224-BS3
Methyl tert-butyl ether - 1/8/00 10.0 8.00 ug/l 70.0-130 800 o
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 " 10.0 7.68 v 70.0-130 76.8
Matrix Spike 0010224-MS1 M912773-03
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1/6/00 ~ 1000 1410 1910 ug/l _70.0-130  50.0 4,D
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 “ 10.0 7.60 " 70.0-130  76.0
Matrix Spike Dup 0010224-MSD1 = M912773-03
Methyl tert-butylether  1/6/00 1000 1410 1890 ug/l 70.0-130 480 250 408 4D
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 " 10.0 7.78 " 70.0-130 778

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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» 885 Jarvis Dri
SeqUOla Morgan Hill, CA 953;§

{408} 776-9600

v Analytical FAX (408} 782-6308

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Equiva Sampled: 12/23/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 8930 Bancrofi Ave. Received: 12/23/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Leah Davis Reported:  1/10/00

Notes and Definitions

# Note

D Data reported from a dilution.

1 Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline C6-C12

2 Sample was analyzed at a second dilution per clients request.

3 Chromatogram Pattern: Weathered Gasoline C6-C12 + Unidentified Hydrocarbons C6-C12!11

4 The spike recovery for this QC sample is outside of established control limits. Review of associated batch QC indicates the
recovery for this analyte does not represent an out-of-control condition for the batch.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Recov. Recovery

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
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16280 ROGERS AVENUE
SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 85112-1105 CONDUCT ANALYSIS TO DETECT

. FAX (408) 573.7771 ILAB |DHS #

H SERVICES . P 0 . ALL ANALYSES MUST MEET SPECIFICATIONS AND DETECTION LIMITS

TECH S CES e HONE {408) 573-0555 SETBY CAL o D )

LJEra [JrRwOCE REGION
CHAIN OF CUSTODY Oua
G127 = T
e W o JOTHER
CLIENT & =
Equiva - Xaren Petryna =z 2| ® SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
= TS . . .
8930 Baneroft Avae, 51 | .o Send invoice to Equiv
< 5 5 > m -
Oakland, CA 2] %] 818 IR Incident # _ 9899 RN B A
w @ ooo W@ | ’u_|.| EJ e
g o = = 3| & . Send report to Blaine Tech Services
MATRIY CONTANERS | g f | = 2| | & O
=0 = @ om anf o Attn: Ann Pember
o Q| m| m| = | = B o
7] &) [ H| P b -
‘ o ¥ [ == = Q —

SAMPLE 1.D. 02 [TOTAL 3 ADD'L INFORMATION|  STATUS  |CONDITION|  LAB SAMPLE #
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SAMPLING Ibate  Trmve SAMPLING ;ESULTS NEEDED

COMPLETED 1D-23 jojo |PERFORMED BY J}J&,, )ﬂgw NO LATEFI THAN

| HELEASW é [oATE | TIME RECEIVE [DAT

RN/ AN /4;«//4 Z2

IRELEASEEV =" |oaTE ' T ITIME 'HECEIVED BY IDATE | TIME

/ /ﬂ// -4" Pherto R399 40
IRELEASED BY © {DATE | TIME ’RECENED By IDATE [TIME
SHIPPED VIA DATE SENT | TIME SENT

COOLER # I




WELL GAUGING DATA

Date J? '93 -5

Site 6?30 Bawers )éf 09 %L;fafrttn é oA

Client

6_2{'2’:1{"\

| Sheeny ;
H Odor

| Deptito - .
Immiscible [ Immiscible

o Thickness:

Immiscibles|
Removed :

Deptlrto water] Depiito-well |Point: “TOE| -

()

| ‘bottom{ft)

o TOC |

o~

=




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: 6}‘?/??3'}”] Doy - g§@£~/3¢»g
Sampler: Y. . _ |
WellLD.: 1w - | |Well Diameter: 2 &) 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: /£ 7¢ Depth to Water: /- 75
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: P@ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
| Well Diameter Multiplier Well Dismeter Multiplier
2" 0.16 5" 1.02
¥ 037 6 1.47
e T SR
Purge Method: @' Sampling Method: @
Middieburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible ‘ Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
o ? X -} = ; ° —‘P Gals.
| Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Caleulated Volume
Time |Temp (°F) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
5, Zf 3 (;gl 5/ 6 . 7 Lfl(/!(’ 126'?(? . > S-_ S :5’ b veeo. ba o
g44 | 512 | (v | yoo > 200 s
6/1’“; 544 | . 74 334’; ?3‘06/ :JQL:
Did well dewater? Yes Mo, Gallons actually evacnated: - 74
Sampling Time: gu7 Sampling Date: ) > -2 % -9 9
Sample LD.: .t/ Laboratory:  Seqioia) BC  Other
Analyzed for: @a fg@ N@TP}I-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): - . Pre-purge: el Post-purge: L
O.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: 991223 ~L/

—

Sampler: i

Job# Do -650%-73ey
Date: (3 -2 3 -9 ¢

Well1D.: bt - )

Well Diameter: 2 (9 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: /g .15 Depth to Water: /4. 4>
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: P@“ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diameter Multinlier Well Dismeter Muitiplier .
2 0.16 5" 1.02
037 6 147
0.65 Other radius® * 0.163
Purge Method: @ Sampling Method: (Bailer).
Middieburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
) -7 X > - 5.)  Gas
I Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
Wee [ é6é | LG | Y 7200 @)
1603 (70 | 69 296 Vo L 2.5
1008 | gyu | 64 | 290 o 5. 75

Did well dewater? Yes

@

Gallons actually evacuated: & . 25

Sampling Time: /(70

Sampling Date: j> -2 3-% 9

Sample L.D.: ., v~ -

Laboratory:  gefuoia> BC Other

Ane.yzed for: @ gz@ M}DBE__—) TPH-D  Other:

D.O. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

e Post-purge:

I'l'!g/L

O.R.P. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mV Post-purge:

mVv




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: 991223 1) Job# D04~ 6508 ") 305
Sampler: SREE Date: {>-273-%% _
WellLD.: /b /-3 Well Diameter: 2 @) 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: {4-773 Depth to Water: /2 -§2
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: P Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YS! HACH
Well Diameter Multiptier Well Diameter Multiplier
2 0.6 5 1.02
" 0.37 6" 147
0.65 Other radius’ * 0,163
Purge Method: ail Sampling Method:
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
? - L‘ X ’} = 2.5 Gals,
1 Cage Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes ~ Caleulated Volume
Time |Temp (°F) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
g7 [fud | €9 | 574  |clear | D5 5 Jo vecbame
G0 Ly [‘,? L'?'(ﬁﬂ Cleay L. ﬁﬁa}f
YRS ; — | N 5 it
404 £4-5 £ 8 540 ¢ legv RN Cap jevhs 16p
. ff‘"} fc?ffé'f'ﬂg
watey | 05, ae ol

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: 7- %

Sampling Time: ¢ 7 Sampling Date: } 2 "2 3- 994

Sample ILD.: 24w -3 Laboratory: § fioia ~ BC Other

Analyzed for: @D BFEX MZEE° TPHD Other:

D.O. (if req'd): ' Pre-purge: " Post-purge: el
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: 991223 4 J Job# D¢4-5528-)3¢5
Sampler: ¥, Jf Date: 1 2-23-99%
Well LD.: w4 Well Diameter: 2 ¢3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth:  (9- 71 Depth to Water: | ). &/
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: e Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ysI HACH
Well Diameter Multiplier Well Diameter Multiplier
2 0.16 5" 1.02
" 037 6" 1.47
0.65 Other radius’ * 0.163 _
Purge Method: @ Sampling Method:
Middieburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Exraction Pump
Other:
? -7 X 3 = g' ) Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time |Temp CF)| pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed QObservations
q41% | és5.0 | 70 Yo 7oec .24
Qp | €55 | 2e L L 7eo 5.5
420 | €658 | 74 L¢1d 7200 2 5%
Did well deWater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: ¢ .25
Sampling Time: 922 Sampling Date: | 2 -2 32 "7 7
Sample 1.D.: 1w - “f Laboratory: Sequolp  BC Other
Analyzed for: T@ E@ MPBE ) TPH-D  Other: ¥
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: &I Post-purge: e
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: 99/223-L/ Job#t D04 -55¢5-)305
Sampler: N Date: 13- 3-%9% .
WellLD.: Hw -5 Well Diameter: 2 @ 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: jG.77 Depth to Water: /1.0 7
Depth to Free Product: @ Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PYCO~  Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diameter Multiplier Well Diameter Multiptier
2 0.1 5" 1.02
3" 0.37 6" 1.47
4 0.65 Other radivs” * 0,163
Purge Method: Sampling Method: LCE
Middleburg, Extra%rt
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
2 - I X 3 = 6 3 Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specifted Volumes Caiculated Volume
Time |Temp(°F)| pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed . Observations
GUq | 674 b.% 1o Cleav 7;'.)‘
qhg | 64.0 6-9 240 ¢ Jeov 2B
aal %1 | ¢aq 280 ¢ leax £€.c
Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: £.<
Sampling Time: 95 3 Sampling Date: | 2-2 3§
Sample LD.: A4 v~ 5 Laboratory: S BC Other
Analyzed for: 1;@ pr/}zx) 1\@@ TPH-D  Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "N Post-purge: "y
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: 991273 4 Job# poY- 595C8 13¢5 o
Sampler: Y-/ Date: /7> 23-%9% _
WellLD.: A € Well Diameter: 2 (3) 4 6 8
Total Well Depth:  19.9*1 Depth to Water: /3. /9
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: BYC) -~ Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): vsI HACH
Well Diameter . Multipfier Well Diameter Multiplier
2 0.16 5" 1.02
" 037 6" 147
0.63 Other radius” * 0,163
Purge Method: @; Sampling Method: Hailer__ >
Middieburg Extfation Fort
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
7 ' Ll X ? = 7 ? Gals.
} Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Timeé |Temp CF)| pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
0§ 1697 |¢a | 4ze | 7x0e | 25 doy
932 | 653 | 7.6 290 7ol 5.0 sheen
926 | 664 | 7] 44 7760 705

)

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: . 2 &

Sampling Time: 9470

Sampling Date: | @2 "2 3-9¢6

i

Sample I.D.: Laboratory:  Sequoh  BC Other

Analyzed for: T(@ BFEX> MYBE) TPH-D Other: o

D.0. (if req'd): " Pre-purge: "\ Post-purge: ",
O.R.P. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




